Surplus Fund Account. The Surplus Fund Account Minimum Balance is the sum of the Operating
Reserve (4 months of budgeted operating expenses), the Renewal and Replacement Reserve
(1.5% of gross depreciable assets), and 100% of the current year portion of debt service
requirements including both interest and principal (zero because we have no debt). The Surplus
Fund Account Target Balance is 150% of the Surplus Fund Account Minimum Balance.

The chart below shows comparisons of 2025 monthly wastewater rates between LRD and 20
peer organizations. To provide perspective on the potential rates increases discussed in the
chart above, I have added what our monthly wastewater rates would be in 2031 after
compounding all of the proposed rate increases for the two most extreme scenarios (purple bars
assume the following annual rate increases: 4%, 4%, 4.5%, 5%, 5%, 5%; orange bars assume
the following annual rate increases: 6%, 7%, 8%, 9%, 10%, 10%). Even after compounding rate
increases across 6 years, our rates would still be in the lower quartile of rates charged by our
peers in 2025.

Loxahatchee River District’s FY2027 – FY2031 Capital Improvement Plan

FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031

12,265,200$   13,361,066$   9,737,066$   8,020,266$   13,369,066$

15,331,500$   16,701,333$   12,171,333$   10,025,333$   16,711,333$
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

$2,750,000 $6,900,000 $4,400,000 $0 $0
$915,000 $370,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000
$783,500 $1,253,000 $1,273,000 $907,000 $3,148,000
$360,000 $245,000 $500,000 $520,000 $60,000

$10,523,000 $7,923,333 $5,898,333 $8,498,333 $13,403,333
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $225,000 $0 $0 $0

$500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

$3,815,000 $3,625,000 $2,125,000 $1,125,000 $1,125,000
$2,305,000 $2,633,333 $2,633,333 $5,033,333 $2,633,333

$0 $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 $50,000
$275,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$20,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $40,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$113,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,105,000 $525,000 $225,000 $325,000 $225,000
$0 $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 $50,000

$2,090,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $250,000 $250,000 $0 $0

$300,000 $500,000 $500,000 $1,750,000 $9,250,000

   CIP - Reuse General
   CIP - Reuse Pumping Stations
   CIP - Reuse Mains
   CIP - Reuse Telemetry/Metering/Controls
   CIP - Biosolids

   CIP - Treatment & Disposal

   CIP - Master Planning
   CIP - General Collection & Transmission
   CIP - Neighborhood Sewering
   CIP - Lift Station
   CIP - Gravity System
   CIP - Force Mains
   CIP - LPSS
   CIP - Permanent Generators
   CIP - Telemetry
   CIP - Operations Planning Studies
   CIP - Operations General Site Improvements

   CIP - Public Education

80% of Total Capital is used in Rate Study Cash Projection Model (due to